Roy v. Wainright, 151 So. 2d 825, 827 (Fla. 
1963)(“The Division of Corrections reports that as of June 30, 1962, 
there were approximately 8,000 State prisoners in custody. Of this group 
4,065 entered pleas of guilty without the benefit of counsel. Four 
hundred, seventy-seven (477) entered pleas of not guilty but were 
convicted without benefit of counsel.”). The impact of Hurst v. Florida to 
the administration of justice pales in comparison. 

Because I would find that Asay is entitled to the constitutional 
protections articulated in Hurst v.

[...]

Supreme Court, and this Court, leaves clearly established Eight Amendment 

violations unrectified.      

Caldwell / Eighth Amendment Violations at the Taylor Trial 

The case at bar is distinguishable from Caldwell because Caldwell only 

presented one instance of the jury’s role being diminished. This case presents one 

hundred and thirty four (134) instances of the jury’s role being diminished.  

If just one instance of the jury’s role being diminished in a capital case 

warrants that a death sentence be vacated under Caldwell, Id., surely 134 instances 

of the advisory panel’s role being diminished should warrant that the death sentence